

ITEM NO.22

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.12238/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-02-2023 in LPA No. 34/2018 passed by the High Court of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh at Jammu)

MINAKSHI SHARMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.T. OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 115976/2023 - DELETING THE NAME OF RESPONDENTS, IA No. 115974/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 115978/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 23-06-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s)

Dr. Rajiv Nanda, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anilendra Pandey, AOR
Mr. Brajesh Pandey, Advocate, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard learned Senior Counsel for the petitioners and perused the material placed on record.
2. Application seeking deletion of proforma Respondent Nos.7 to 10 is allowed.
3. Cause Title be amended accordingly.
4. Issue notice, returnable on 07-07-2023.
5. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

6. Liberty is also granted to serve the Standing counsel for the Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir.

7. Meanwhile, status-quo re. termination of the services of the petitioners and all other similarly placed employees, shall be maintained.

8. Tag with SLP (C) No.5108/2023.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)