

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5108/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-02-2023 in LPA No. 81/2018 passed by the High Court of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh at Jammu]

ABHISHEK SHARMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No.52597/2023-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.52594/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.52601/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 52594/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 75897/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 52601/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 28862/2024 - VACATING STAY

WITH

SLP(C) No. 5093/2023 (XI-B)

IA No. 52314/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 52322/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 28811/2024 - VACATING STAY

SLP(C) No. 12238/2023 (XI-B)

IA No. 28785/2024 - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER

IA No. 115974/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 201792/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 159488/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 28755/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 209358/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 115978/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 2477/2025 (XI-B)

IA No. 23944/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT

**CONMT.PET.(C) No. 288/2025 in SLP(C) No. 2477/2025 (XI-B)
FOR ADMISSION**

Date : 25-11-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA**

**For Petitioner(s) :Mrs. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Rajiv Nanda, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Brajesh Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Astha Baderiya, Adv.
Mr. S. Padmanabhan, Adv.
Mr. Hemant Kumar Niranjana, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kanchan Kumar Jha, Adv.
M/S. Brajesh Pandey & Associates, AOR

Mr. Anilendra Pandey, AOR**

**For Respondent(s) :Mr. G.M.Kawoosa, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Anilendra Pandey, AOR**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

**Pursuant to order date 11.11.2025, respondent
nos. 1 and 3 (Dr. Syed Abid Rasheed Shah, Secretary
Health & Medical Education, J&K and Dr. Sandeep Kour,
Principal, Govt.Dental College, Srinagar) are present.**

**Further, affidavit of compliance has been filed
by respondent no.1.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) admits
that the petitioners have been given appointment and
they have been permitted to join. However, they have a**

subsisting grievances regarding consequential benefits.

Two weeks' time is granted to the respondents to file compliance affidavit.

List these matters again on 16.12.2025.

The personal appearance of the respondents would not be necessary unless order otherwise.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASST.REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR